
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive  
Damian Roberts  

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
14 January 2025 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the General Purposes Committee to be 
held in the Council Chamber, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill on Wednesday, 22nd January, 
2025 commencing at 7.30 pm.   
 
Members of the Committee are required to attend in person.  Other Members may attend 
in person or participate online via MS Teams. 
 
Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
DAMIAN ROBERTS 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Guidance for the Conduct of Meetings  
 

5 - 8 

 PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

2. Apologies for absence   

Public Document Pack



 
3. Notification of Substitute Members  
 

9 - 10 

4. Declarations of interest  
 

11 - 12 

 Members are reminded of their obligation under the Council’s Code of Conduct to 
disclose any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Significant Interests in any 
matter(s) to be considered or being considered at the meeting. These are 
explained in the Code of Conduct on the Council’s website at Code of conduct for 
members – Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council (tmbc.gov.uk). 
  
Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. Minutes  
 

13 - 16 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of General Purposes 
Committee held on 9 October 2024 
 

 Matters for Recommendation to the Council 
 

6. Localism Act - Pay Policy  
 

17 - 28 

 This report summarises the requirements of the Localism Act and presents an 
updated Pay Policy Statement for 2025/26. 
 

 Matters for Decision under Delegated Powers 
 

7. Pay Award 2025/26  
 

29 - 46 

 This report provides Members with information to determine the Council’s pay 
award for employees for 2025/26. 
 

8. Adoption of the Menopause in the Workplace Policy  
 

47 - 58 

 Members are asked to consider a new Menopause in the Workplace Policy.  The 
aim of implementing a new policy is to demonstrate the Council’s commitment to 
advocating menopause awareness within the workplace. 
 

9. Urgent Items  
 

59 - 60 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

10. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

61 - 62 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 
 

https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members
https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members


 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

 Matters for Decision under Delegated Powers 
 

11. Establishment Report  
 

63 - 86 

 Reasons: LGA 1972 – Sch 12A Paragraph 1 and 2 – Information relating to an 
individual and information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 
 
This report sets out for Members’ approval a number of establishment changes 
recommended by Management Team.  Members should note that, in accordance 
with adopted conventions, all of the savings/costs referred to in this report reflect 
the salary at the top of the scale/grade plus associated on costs. 
 

12. Urgent Items  
 

87 - 88 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 



 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Cllr M R Rhodes (Chair) 

Cllr A McDermott (Vice-Chair) 
 
 Cllr B Banks 

Cllr K Barton 
Cllr A G Bennison 
Cllr M A Coffin 
Cllr J Clokey 
 

Cllr D A S Davis 
Cllr B A Parry 
Cllr R V Roud 
Cllr K B Tanner 
 

 



GUIDANCE ON HOW MEETINGS WILL BE CONDUCTED 

 

(1) Most of the Borough Council meetings are livestreamed, unless there is exempt 

or confidential business being discussed,  giving residents the opportunity to 

see decision making in action.  These can be watched via our YouTube 

channel.  When it is not possible to livestream meetings they are recorded and 

uploaded as soon as possible:  

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCPp-IJlSNgoF-ugSzxjAPfw/featured  

(2) There are no fire drills planned during the time a meeting is being held.  For the 

benefit of those in the meeting room, the fire alarm is a long continuous bell and 

the exits are via the doors used to enter the room.  An officer on site will lead 

any evacuation. 

(3) Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or have 

any other queries concerning the meeting, please contact Democratic Services 

on committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk in the first instance. 

 

Attendance: 

- Members of the Committee are required to attend in person and be present in the 

meeting room.  Only these Members are able to move/ second or amend motions, 

and vote. 

- Other Members of the Council can join via MS Teams and can take part in any 

discussion and ask questions, when invited to do so by the Chair, but cannot 

move/ second or amend motions or vote on any matters. Members participating 

remotely are reminded that this does not count towards their formal committee 

attendance.  

- Occasionally, Members of the Committee are unable to attend in person and may 

join via MS Teams in the same way as other Members.  However, they are unable 

to move/ second or amend motions or vote on any matters i
[...]
ote will be noted and announced by the 

Democratic Services Officer. 

Page 6

mailto:committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk


Alternatively, votes may be taken by general affirmation if it seems that there is 

agreement amongst Members.  The Chairman will announce the outcome of the vote 

for those participating and viewing online. 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



General Purposes Committee 
 

 Conservative Liberal Democratic Green Ind. Kent Alliance 
 

Labour 

1 
 

Robin Betts David Thornewell Lee Athwal  Paul Hickmott 

2 
 

Matt Boughton Michelle Tatton Steve Crisp  Wayne Mallard 

3 
 

Robert Cannon Anita Oakley Mark Hood   

4 
 

Des Keers Frani Hoskins Robert Oliver   

5 
 

Adem Mehmet Garry Bridge Stacey Pilgrim   

 

Updated: July 2024 

 

 

 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Wednesday, 9th October, 2024 
 

Present: Cllr M R Rhodes (Chair), Cllr A McDermott (Vice-Chair), Cllr B Banks, 
Cllr K Barton, Cllr A G Bennison, Cllr M A Coffin, Cllr J Clokey,                    
Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr B A Parry, Cllr R V Roud and Cllr K B Tanner 
 

 Cllr P M Hickmott and Cllr W E Palmer* were also present pursuant to 
Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 

  
(*participated via MS Teams) 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

GP 24/22    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
There were no substitute members. 
 

GP 24/23    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

GP 24/24    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the General Purposes 
Committee held on 12 June 2024 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE COUNCIL 
 

GP 24/25    REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT (RIPA) - 
REVISIONS TO SURVEILLANCE GUIDANCE  
 
The report of the Director of Central Services and Deputy Chief 
Executive asked Members to consider minor changes to the Council’s 
guidance on surveillance.   
 
As a matter of policy, Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council sought to 
carry out enforcement activity by overt means.  The result of this was 
that covert activity was undertaken only as a last resort.  No use had 
been made of the covert surveillance powers available to the Borough 
Council under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 since 
2010.   
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 9 October 2024 
 
 

 
2 

 

The Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office had indicated that they 
would not be undertaking an inspection during the current year and that 
they had no concerns with the Council’s policy.  
 
RECOMMENDED*: That the revised surveillance guidance at Annex 1 
be approved, subject to the replacement of Twitter with X.  
 
*Recommended to Council 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

GP 24/26    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chairman moved, it was seconded and 
 
RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private. 
 
PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 
MATTERS FOR DECISION UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 

GP 24/27    ESTABLISHMENT REPORT  
 
(Reasons: LGA 1972 – Sch 12A Paragraph 1 and 2 – Information 
relating to an individual and information which is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual). 
 
The report set out for Member’s approval a number of establishment 
changes recommended by the Management team.  Members noted that, 
in accordance with adopted conventions, all of the savings/costs referred 
to in the report reflected the salary at the top of the scale/grade plus 
associated on costs. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1)  the creation of a new two-year, fixed term, part time Safeguarding 

Officer post, be noted; 
 
(2)  the Electoral Services Officer post (DC0403) be deleted with 

effect from 10 October 2024; 
 
(3) the hours of the Parking Support Officer post (DE0505) be 

decreased from 22.2 to 18.5 hours with effect from 10 October 
2024;  

 
(4)  the temporary Customer Service Advisor post (DB0396), 14.5 

hours, be permanently established with effect from 10 October 
2024; and  

 

Page 14



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 9 October 2024 
 
 

 
3 

 

(5)  the hours of the Customer Service Adviser post (DB0309) be 
increased from 22 to 34.7 hours per week with effect from 10 
October 2024. 

 
RECOMMENDED*: That  
 
(6)  that the permanent establishment of four full time Civil 

Enforcement Officer posts at scale 4 and one full time Civil 
Enforcement Supervisor at scale 5 with effect from 23 October 
2024, be approved. 

 
*Recommended to Council 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.03 pm 
 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



   

GPC - RTCou P1-Public 22 January 2025 

 

 

 

 

Localism Act - Pay Policy 

1 Summary and Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report summarises the requirements of the Localism Act and presents an 

updated Pay Policy Statement for 2025/26.  

2 Corporate Strategy Priority Area 

2.1 Efficient services for all our residents, maintaining an effective council. 

2.2 Having a robust Pay Policy Statement assists the Council in achieving its priority 

of “Efficient services for all our residents, maintaining an effective council”. 

3 Recommendations 

3.1 It is recommended that this committee commends the pay policy in Annex 1 to this 

report for adoption at the Council meeting on 18 February 2025. 

4 Introduction and Background 

4.1 Section 38(1) of the Localism Act 2011 requires English and Welsh local 

authorities to review their pay policy statement for each financial year. This report 

summarises the requirements of the Act and presents an updated Pay Policy 

Statement for 2025/26.  

5 Contents of the updated Pay Policy Statement  

5.1 Members will note that there have not been many significant changes in the 

Council’s remuneration policy. The substantive content of the updated Pay Policy 

Statement in Annex 1 is nearly identical to the Council’s Pay Policy Statement for 

General Purposes Committee 

 

22 January 2025 

Part 1 - Public  

Recommendation to Council 

Cabinet Member Not Applicable 

Responsible Officer Adrian Stanfield, Director Central Services and 

Deputy Chief Executive 

 

Report Author Mathew Brooks, Head of Human Resources & 

Development 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



 2  
 

GPC - RTCou P1-Public 22 January 2025 

 

2024/25. The key updates are related to the actual pay received by staff, the pay 

multiple data and the number of officers in specific graded posts. 

5.2 The title “chief officer” includes both statutory and non-statutory chief officers and 

their deputies. Therefore, within the Pay Policy Statement set out in Annex 1, the 

information about the remuneration of chief officers pertains to the Establishment 

on 1 April 2024. The post of Chief Executive was filled on an interim basis on that 

date. Therefore, the statement includes the posts of the Interim Chief Executive 

and their Deputy, the Council’s two Directors as well as the senior officers that are 

directly accountable to these “chief officers”. 

5.3 The Act’s definition of remuneration includes pay, charges, fees, allowances, 

benefits in kind, enhancement of pension entitlements and termination payments. 

All of these elements have been covered in the pay policy statement attached in 

Annex 1. 

5.4 In order to provide a holistic and transparent context for the remuneration of chief 

officers and their deputies, the pay policy in Annex 1 provides an overview of the 

pay elements for all Council employees. 

6 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

6.1 There are no additional financial resource implications as a result of the Pay 

Policy Statement as it is setting out what is already in place. The ai
[...]
 telephones 
receive a mobile telephone allowance or a Councill issued mobile phone. 
 

Page 26



7 

 

Professional fees 
 
Annual professional subscription fees to one relevant professional body are 
reimbursed to those employees where it is deemed an essential requirement 
for the post holder to belong to a professional institute.   
 
 
Reimbursement of removal/relocation costs on appointment and 
mortgage subsidy scheme 
 
The Council’s relocation and mortgage subsidy schemes provide financial 
assistance (within pre-defined limits) to employees who re-locate from outside 
a reasonable travel area to the Borough to take up an appointment with the 
Council. 
 
Subsistence Allowance 
 
The Council reimburses expenditure on meals, accommodation, and any 
other expenses necessarily (within pre-defined limits) incurred by employees 
who have to be away from home on Council business. 
 
Standby and call out allowances 
 
Any employee who is required to undertake standby and call-out duties will be 
recompensed at the appropriate rate in accordance with the negotiated policy 
and payment rate for their role.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
   
 
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



   

GPC Del P1-Public 22 January 2025 

 

 

 

 

Pay Award 2025/26 

1 Summary and Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report provides Members with information to determine the Council’s pay 

award for employees for 2025/26. 

2 Corporate Strategy Priority Area 

2.1 Efficient services for all our residents, maintaining an effective council. 

2.2 Ensuring that the Council’s pay remain competitive with neighbouring Councils 

and those within the wider job market, should ensure that the Council can 

successfully recruit and retain staff with the appropriate skillset to deliver the 

Council’s priorities.  

3 Recommendations 

3.1 To apply a pay award of 3% to all salary scales with effect from 1 April 2025. 

3.2 To delete salary scales 1 and 2 from the Council’s pay scale. 

4 Introduction and Background 

4.1 All Council employees have a term in their contracts which reads "Salaries will be 

revised on 1 April each year by an amount determined by the Authority having 

regard to movements in the Retail Price Index, comparative pay settlements and 

prevailing economic conditions." This Council determines its own pay awards, and 

is not tied into the national process of collective bargaining. 

General Purposes Committee 

 

22 January 2025 

Part 1 - Public  

Delegated 

Cabinet Member 

Responsible Officer 

Not Applicable 

 

Damian Roberts, Chief Executive 

Report Author Mathew Brooks, Head of HR & Development 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



 2  
 

GPC Del P1-Public 22 January 2025 

 

4.2 The last increase in employees' salaries on 1 April 2024 was an award of £1,900 

paid to all spinal column points for staff graded on scales 1-6 and to Senior Officer 

(SO) grades. A flat rate of 5% was paid to all staff on M Grades.  

4.3 This report considers a range of factors that are relevant to the issue of a pay 

award for 2025/26 and provides Members with information to consider in 

determining the pay award for employees. 

4.4 Prevailing Economic Conditions  

4.4.1 Members will be aware of the on-going need to make savings and transformation 

contributions in the context of the Medium-Term Financial Strategy.  The Council 

still faces a significant funding gap over the 10-year period of the MTFS. 

4.4.2 A factor that Members will need to consider this year in determining a pay award 

is a further, above inflation rise of the National Living Wage (NLW) from 1 April 

2025. The Government has announced that the NLW will rise by 6.7% on 1 April 

2025, from £11.44 per hour to £12.21 per hour, an increase of £0.77 per hour.  

4.4.3 The Council has a legal obligation to not pay below the NLW. If a pay award is not 

awarded, then it must be noted that some form of pay increase will have to be 

applied to the Council’s spinal column poin
[...]


5.9 It is also important from a recruitment and retention point of view, with national 

skill shortages across key professional areas that the Council does not fall 

significantly behind other employers.    

5.10 I recommend that a 3% pay award to staff for 2025/26 in order to maintain a 

competitive position with other employers in the recruitment market.  

5.11 Impact of a 3% pay award 

5.11.1 If Members were minded approving the recommendation of a 3% pay award then 

it will ensure that all staff receive an equitable pay award. Historically, this has 

always been the Council’s preferred approach. 

5.11.2 A 3% pay award will ensure that the pay award remains within the provision the 

Council has made for pay inflation. 

5.11.3 The National Living Wage rising by 6.7% to £12.21 per hour from 1 April 2025 will 

impact on the Council’s grades at the lower end of the salary scales.  

5.11.4 Applying a 3% pay award to scales 1, 2 and the first spinal column point (spc) of 

scale 3 (spc 314) from April 2025 will not be sufficient to lift these grades above 

the National Living Wage amount of £12.21 as shown in the table below: 

Scale 
Spinal 

Column 
Point 

Current 
Annual 
Salary 

Current 
Hourly 
Rate 

Hourly 
Rate 
wef 

1/4/2025 
with 3% 
award 

2 313 22,128 11.47 11.81 

      

3 314 22,536 11.68 12.03 

 315 22,980 11.91 12.27 

 316 23,496 12.18 12.54 

 317 24,051 12.47 12.84 

     

4 318 24,495 12.7 13.08 

 319 25,365 13.15 13.54 

 320 26,241 13.6 14.01 

 321 27,159 14.08 14.50 

 

5.11.5 The National Living Wage has risen significantly in recent years in response to 

The Low Pay Commission’s (LPC) remit of ensuring that the NLW meets its target 

of 66% of median earnings. This target was met in 2024 and in September 2024, 

the government gave the LPC a new remit to ensure the NLW doesn't fall below 

66% of median hourly earnings. 

Page 32



 5  
 

GPC Del P1-Public 22 January 2025 

 

5.11.6 The above inflation rise of the 
[...]
 the ‘Menopause in the Workplace Policy’ 

1 Summary and Purpose of Report 

1.1 The aim of implementing a new Menopause in the Workplace policy is to 

demonstrate the Council’s commitment to advocating menopause awareness 

within the workplace. 

2 Corporate Strategy Priority Area 

2.1 Efficient services for all our residents, maintaining an effective council. 

2.2 The implementation of a workplace policy on the menopause will help ensure that 

women are not disadvantaged in the workplace.  The aim of the new policy is to 

ensure that the Council continues to provide a supportive and inclusive working 

environment for all. 

3 Recommendations 

3.1 Members are asked to consider and comment on the proposed new policy. 

3.2 Members are asked to recommend the new policy for implementation. 

4 Introduction and Background 

4.1 A draft Menopause in the Workplace policy (Annex 1) has been developed by 

Human Resources in liaison with members of the Corporate Safety and Wellbeing 

Officer Steering Group. 

 

 

General Purposes Committee 

 

22 January 2025 

Part 1 - Public  

Delegated 

Cabinet Member Not Applicable 

Responsible Officer Adrian Stanfield, Director of Central Services and 

Deputy Chief Executive 

 

Report Author Mathew Brooks, Head of HR & Development 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8



 2  
 

GPC Del P1-Public 22 January 2025 

 

5 Proposal 

5.1 By adopting a specific policy around Menopause in the Workplace, the policy will 

provide advice and guidance to those both directly and indirectly affected by the 

menopause, allowing those experiencing symptoms of the menopause to continue 

to be effective in their job roles. 

5.2 The policy also aims to improve line manager’s awareness of how menopause 

can affect employees and help managers to understand how they can support 

those experiencing menopausal symptoms at work. 

5.3 The policy also sets out practical information and guidance on self-help measures 

and signposts staff to seeking further advice on managing and understanding the 

menopause. 

6 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

6.1 There is no financial risk associated with the implementation of this policy. 

7 Risk Assessment 

7.1 The risk posed by the implementation of this policy is judged to be minimal. 

8 Legal Implications 

8.1 The Council has ensured that the recommendations outlined in this report are 

legally compliant and have been undertaken in accordance with recognised best 

practice thus continuing to foster the Council’s constructive approach to employee 

relations with its workforce. 

9 Consultation and Communications 

9.1 The policy has been drafted in liaison with members of the Corporate Safety and 

Wellbeing Officer Steering Group. 

9.2 The policy has been shared with and has the approval of the Council’s 

Management Team. 

9.3 The policy has been shared and presented to the Council’s Joint Employee 

Consultative Committee and with UNISON. 

10 Implementation 

10.1 The Council will adopt and implement the new policy once approved. 

 

 

 

Page 48



 3  
 

GPC Del P1-Public 22 January 2025 

 

11 Cross Cutting Issues 

11.1 Climate Change and Biodiversity 

11.1.1 A moderate source of emissions is likely to be maintained at current levels or 

increased. 

11.1.2 Climate change advice has not been sought in the preparation of the options and 

recommendations in this report.  

11.2 This proposal does not negatively impact on climate change and/or biodiversity 

issues. 

11.3 Equalities and Diversity 

11.3.1 Members are reminded of the requirement, under the Public Sector Equality Duty 

(section 149 of the Equality Act 2010) to have due regard to (i) eliminate unlawful 

discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other conduct prohibited by the 

Equality Act 2010, (ii) advance equality of opportunity between people from 

different groups, and (iii) foster good relations between people from different 

groups. The decisions rec
[...]
 Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 77

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 81

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 85

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Page 87

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Guidance for the Conduct of Meetings
	3 Notification of Substitute Members
	4 Declarations of interest
	5 Minutes
	6 Localism Act - Pay Policy
	Annex 1 - Pay Policy Statement 2025/26

	7 Pay Award 2025/26
	Annex 1 - Current TMBC Pay Scales 2024/25
	Annex 2 - UNISON Pay claim for April 2025

	8 Adoption of the Menopause in the Workplace Policy
	Annex 1 - Menopause in the Workplace Policy January 2025

	9 Urgent Items
	10 Exclusion of Press and Public
	11 Establishment Report
	Annex 1 - Business Rates Support Officer JD October 2024
	Annex 2 - SIRO role descrpition
	Annex 3 - Climate Change Officer job description
	Annex 4 - Team Leader Planning Policy job description
	Annex 5 - Contracts and Procurement Lawyer job description

	12 Urgent Items





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Wednesday, 22nd January, 2025 
 

Present: Cllr M R Rhodes (Chair), Cllr A McDermott (Vice-Chair), Cllr B Banks, 
Cllr K Barton, Cllr A G Bennison, Cllr M A Coffin, Cllr J Clokey, 
Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr B A Parry, Cllr R V Roud and Cllr K B Tanner 
 

 Cllrs R P Betts, M D Boughton*, D Keers*, P M Hickmott, 
W E Palmer* and Mrs A S Oakley* were also present pursuant to 
Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 
(*participated via MS Teams) 
 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

GP 25/1    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
There were no substitute members. 
 

GP 25/2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

GP 25/3    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the General Purposes 
Committee held on 9 October 2024 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE COUNCIL 
 

GP 25/4    LOCALISM ACT - PAY POLICY  
 
The report of the Director of Central Services and Deputy Chief 
Executive summarised the requirements of the Localism Act and 
presented an updated Pay Policy Statement for 2025/26 as set out in 
Annex 1 to the report.   
 
Members noted that as there had not been many significant changes in 
the Borough Council’s remuneration policy and that the substantive 
content of the updated Pay Policy Statement in Annex 1 was nearly 
identical to the Council’s Pay Policy Statement for 2024/25.  The key 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 22 January 2025 
 
 

 
2 

 

updates related to the actual pay received by staff, the pay multiple data 
and the number of officers in specific graded posts. 
 
RECOMMENDED*: That the Pay Policy set out in Annex 1 be 
commended for adoption at the Council meeting on 18 February 2025. 
 
*Recommended to Council 
 
MATTERS FOR DECISION UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 

GP 25/5    PAY AWARD 2025/26  
 
The report of the Chief Executive provided Members with information to 
determine the Council’s pay award for employees for 2025/26. 
 
The Chair proposed and it was seconded that Council Procedure Rule 
No 10.11 be suspended, to allow a representative of UNISON to 
address the Committee on behalf of its members, during which concern 
was raised in respect of the rise in the cost of living and the impact of 
inflation.  Furthermore, concern was expressed in regard to the negative 
impact on the recruitment and retention of staff and the sustainability of 
the Council’s operations.  Following the statement from UNISON, 
Council Procedure Rules were reapplied. 
 
Members noted that the Borough Council employees had a term in their 
contracts which read ‘Salaries will be revised on 1 April each year by an 
amount determined by the Authority having regard to movements in the 
Retail Price Index, comparative pay settlements and prevailing economic 
conditions’ and the Borough Council therefore determined its own pay 
awards and was not tied into the national process of collective 
bargaining.  The Borough Council’s current salary scales were attached 
at Annex 1 of the report and UNISON’s pay claim for 2025/26 at Annex 
2. 
 
During discussion, Members were made aware of the on-going need to 
make savings and transformation contributions in the context of the 
Medium-Term Financial Strategy and took into consideration the above 
inflation rise of the National Living Wage from 1 April 2025 which would 
increase from £11.44 per hour to £12.21 per hour and the impact on the 
Council’s grades at the lower end of the salary scales.   
 
Councillor J Clokey proposed, seconded by Councillor B Banks that 
existing salary scales 1 and 2 and spinal point 315 of salary scale 3 be 
deleted from the Council’s pay scale, that the hourly rate of spinal point 
316 be increased to £12.60 per hour and that a pay award of 2.9% be 
applied to all other salary scales, with effect from 1 April 2025. Following 
a formal vote, the proposal was carried.  
 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 22 January 2025 
 
 

 
3 

 

RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) salary scales 1 and 2 of the Council’s pay scale, be deleted; 

 
(2) spinal point 315 of salary scale 3 of the Council’s pay scale, be 

deleted; 
 

(3) the hourly rate of scale 3, spinal point 316, be increased to £12.60 
per hour; and 

 
(4) a pay award of 2.9% be applied to all other salary scales, with 

effect from 1 April 2025. 
 

GP 25/6    ADOPTION OF THE MENOPAUSE IN THE WORKPLACE POLICY  
 
The report of the Director of Central Services and Deputy Chief 
Executive introduced the draft Menopause in the Workplace policy, 
attached at Annex 1 of the report.  The aim of the policy was to 
demonstrate the Council’s commitment to advocating menopause 
awareness within the workplace.   
 
The implementation of the policy would help ensure that women were 
not disadvantaged in the workplace and its aim was to ensure that the 
Council continued to provide a supportive and inclusive working 
environment for all. 
The policy had been developed by Human Resources in liaison with 
members of the Corporate Safety and Wellbeing Officer Steering Group 
and had been shared with the Council’s Joint Employee Consultative 
Committee and with UNISON. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Menopause in the Workplace policy, attached at 
Annex 1 to the report, be implemented. 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

GP 25/7    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chairman moved, it was seconded and 
 
RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private. 
 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 22 January 2025 
 
 

 
4 

 

PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 
MATTERS FOR DECISION UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 

GP 25/8    ESTABLISHMENT REPORT  
 
(LGA 1972 – Sch 12A Paragraph 1 – Information relating to an 
individual). 
 
The report set out for Members’ approval a number of establishment 
changes recommended by Management Team.  Members noted that, in 
accordance with adopted conventions, all of the savings/costs referred 
to in the report reflected the salary at the top of the scale/grade plus 
associated on costs. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) an allowance paid to the Senior Information Risk Owner for 

undertaking additional duties, be established; 
 

(2) the hours of the Senior Planning Officer, post DJ0166, M9, be 
permanently reduced from 37 to 22.5 hours from 1 April 2025; 

 
(3) the hours of the Senior Planning Officer, post DJ0167, M9, be 

permanently reduced from 37 to 30 hours from 1 April 2025;  
 

(4) the hours of the Team Leader Development Management, post 
DJ0177, M7, be permanently reduced from 37 to 29.5 hours; 

 
(5) a new Senior Planning Officer, M9, 29 hours post be permanently 

established from 1 April 2025; 
 

(6) the resource from the current vacant posts within the Waste 
Services Administration Team be transferred to the Customer 
Contact Centre; and 

 
(7) posts DG3005, DG3006 and DG3011 be deleted from the Waste 

Services Administration Team (1.7 FTE) and two new Customer 
Service Advisor posts (one full time post and one 0.7 FTE post) be 
created. 

 
RECOMMENDED*: That 
 
(1) the fixed term post DC0107, Climate Change Officer, 37 hours, be 

permanently established with effect from 19 February 2025; 
 
(2) post DJ0318, Principal Planning Officer, be permanently increased 

from 24 to 32 hours per week; 
 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 22 January 2025 
 
 

 
5 

 

(3) post DJ0319, Senior Planning Officer, be permanently increased 
from 20 to 30 hours per week; 

 
(4) the vacant post DJ0315, Principal Planning Officer, 37 hours per 

week, M8, be deleted; 
 
(5) a new full time, permanent Planning Policy Team Leader post at 

grade M7, be created; 
 
(6) post DR0014, Contracts, Procurement and Property Lawyer, be 

deleted; 
(7) two new part time posts, a Contracts and Procurement Lawyer and 

a Property Lawyer at 21 hours per week each, be created; and 
 
(8) the additional costs arising from the report as set out in paragraph 

7, be included in the budget for 2025/26. 
 
*Recommended to Council 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.16 pm 
 
 


